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EXTRA THIN CGF™ DRESSING

For the protection and management

of superficial dermal ulcers

Convalec m

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

DuoDERM™ Extra Thin dressings are highly flexible,
control gel formula dressings designed for use on dry
to lightly exudating wounds. DuoDERM™ Extra Thin
dressings are particularly suitable in areas subject to
friction and those requiring contouring, e.g., elbows,
heels.

DuoDERM™ Extra Thin dressings interact with wound
moisture producing a soft mass that enables removal of
the dressing with little or no damage to newly formed
tissues. They help isolate the wound against bacterial
and other external contamination.

INDICATIONS

» Management of superficial, dry to lightly exudating
dermal ulcers.

 Post-operative wounds.

* Protective dressings.

CONTRAINDICATION

Should not be used on individuals who are sensitive to or
who have had an allergic reaction to the dressing or its
components.

PRECAUTIONS AND OBSERVATIONS

When Used on Dermal Ulcers:

1. Initial use of this product should be under the
direction of a health professional.

2. DuoDERM™ Extra Thin Dressing provides local
management of the wound site. In chronic wounds
other aspects such as repositioning of the patient and
nutritional support should not be neglected.

3. Increased Wound Size: Deeper tissue damage may
have already occurred under an apparent superficial
dermal ulcer. When using any occlusive dressing,
particularly in the presence of necrotic material, the
wound may increase in size and depth during the
initial phase of management. Leg ulcers resulting from
vasculitis may rapidly deteriorate during exacerbation
of the underlying disorder.

Odor: Wounds, particularly those that are large or
necrotic, are often accompanied by a disagreeable odor;
however, this is not necessarily indicative of infection.
The odor should disappear when the wound is cleansed
(see infection).

Infection: If signs of clinical infection should develop,
such as: uncharacteristic odor or change in the color of
the exudate, fever or cellulitis (tenderness and erythema
in the area of the wound), a bacterial culture of the
wound site should be taken. If clinical signs of infection
are present, appropriate medical treatment should be
initiated. DUODERM™ dressings may be continued
during the treatment at the discretion of the clinician.

PREPARING AND CLEANSING THE WOUND SITE
DuoDERM™ Extra Thin dressings are sterile and should
be handled appropriately.

Choose a dressing that will extend at least 1%" beyond
the wound margin. Cleanse the wound according to local
practice. Irrigate with saline and dry the surrounding skin
to ensure it is free of any greasy substance.

APPLYING THE DRESSING

1) Minimize finger contact with
adhesive surface.

2) Apply in a rolling motion,
avoid stretching.

3) Smooth into place, especially
around the edges.

4) When applying to a heel or
elbow, it may be helpful to cut
a slit approximately 1/3 across
each side of the dressing to
facilitate application.
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5) On a sacral ulcer, press into
anal fold (a). Depending on
the location and depth of the
sacral ulcer, the triangle shaped
dressing may be applied in
different directions (b).
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6) This direction may be advantageous
for ulcers close to anal verge.
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7) Use hypoallergenic tape around the
edges to secure.
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REMOVING THE DRESSING

1) Press down on the skin and
carefully lift an edge of the
dressing. Continue around until all
edges are free.

Repeat cleansing procedure.

It is unnecessary to remove all
residual dressing material from the
surrounding skin.

kil

Leave the dressing in place (not more than 7 days) unless
it is uncomfortable, leaking, or there are clinical signs of
infection.

Made in Dominican Republic
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APOSITO DuoDERM™CGF™
EXTRA DELGADO

Para proteccién tratamiento de
tilceras dérmicas superficiales

Convalec m

DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

Los apésitos DUODERM™ Extra Delgados son

altamente flexibles, con férmula del gel controlada,
disefiados para ulitizarse en heridas secas o ligeramente
exudativas. Los apdsitos DUODERM™ Extra Delgados
son particularmente convenientes en areas sometidas a
friccion, asi como en areas contorneables, como el codo,
los talones, etc.

DuoDERM™ Extra Delgado interacttia con el la humedad
de la herida formando una masa suave que permite
retirar el aposito sin que se produzca dafio alguno en los
tejidos recién formados. Contribuye a proteger la herida
contra contaminacion bacteriana y externa.

INDICACIONES

- Tratamiento de Ulceras dérmicas superficiales, secas o
ligeramente exudativas.

« Heridas postquirurgicas.

« Apdsito protectors.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
No se debe usar en individuos que son sensibles al
apodsito 0 a sus componentes o que han tenido una
reaccion alérgica al mismo.

PRECAUCIONES Y OBSERVACIONES

Al Utilizarlo en Ulceras Dérmicas

1. El uso inicial de este producto debera ser bajo
direccién de un profesional de la salud.

2. El apésito DuoDERM™ es para el tratamiento local
del sitio de la herida. No deben descuidarse otros
aspectos del cuidado de las heridas crénicas, como
son los cambios de postura del paciente y el apoyo
nutricional.

3. Aumento en la extension de la herida. Debajo de una
Ulcera dérmica aparentemente superficial puede existir
dario tisular profundo. Cuando se utiliza un apédsito
oclusivo en presencia de material necrético, la herida
puede aumentar en extension y profundidad durante la
fase inicial de tratamiento. Las Ulceras producidas por
vasculitis pueden deteriorarse rapidamente durante la
exacerbacién de la enfermedad subyacente.

Olor: Las heridas particularmente grandes o necroéticas
se ven acompanadas por un olor desagradable; esto
no es necesariamente un signo de infeccién. El olor
desaparecera al limpiar la herida (consulte infeccion).

Infeccion: Si se presentan signos clinicos de infeccion,
tales como; olor atipico o cambio en el color del
exudado, fiebre o celulitis (sensibilidad y eritema en el
area de la herida), debera tomarse un cultivo bacteriano
del sitio de la herida. Si se verifica una infeccion, el
tratamiento medico adecuado debe iniciarse. El uso de
los apésitos DuoDERM™ puede continuarse durante
este tratamiento a discrecion del personal medico.

PREPARACION Y LIMPIEZA DEL SITIO DE LA
HERIDA

Los apésitos DUODERM™ Extra Delgados son estériles y
deberan manejarse estériimente.

Seleccione un apdsito que sobrepase por lo menos

3 cm el borde de la herida. Limpie la herida de acuerdo
con la préactica local. Irrigue con solucién salina y seque
la piel subyacente asegurandose que esté libre de
cualquier substancia grasosa.

APLICACION DEL APOSITO

1) Minimice el contacto de
g los dedos con la superficie
adhesiva.

1
2) Apliquelo en un movimiento
\\\\\\\\ de rodillo, no lo estire.
1§
2
3) Aliselo al colocarlo en su sitio,
\ prestando particular atencion a
t los bordes de la herida.
3

4) La aplicacion del aposito
sobre tobillos y codos se
facilita haciendo un corte de

‘ aproximadamente 1/3 con
direccién hacia el centro.
4

5) Sobre una Ulcera en la region
del sacro oprima dentro del
pliegue anal (a). Dependiendo
de la ubicacion y profundidad
de la Ulcera, el aposito de forma
triangular puede colocarse en
diferente direcciones (b).

6) Esta direccion puede ser ventajosa
en el area cerca del pliegue anal.

7) Use cinta hipoalergénica alrededor
de los bordes para evitar que se
desprendan.

COMO RETIRAR EL APOSITO

1) Oprima la piel y levante
\ cuidadosamente uno de los
l bordes del aposito.
Repita el procedimiento de
limpieza. No es necesario retirar en
1 su totalidad el residuo que quede

en la piel adyacente.

Deje el apdsito en su lugar (no mas de 7 dias) a menos
que no sea comodo, que escurra o0 que se presenten
signos clinicos de infession.

Fabricado en Republica Dominicana
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PANSEMENTS DuoDERM™
EXTRA-MINCES

Pour la protection et les soins des
ulcéres dermiques superficiels

Convalec m .

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Les pansements DuoDERMMP extra-minces possédent
une grande souplesse d’utilisation; ce sont des
pansements a formule de gel contrdlée congus pour

les soins des plaies seches ou a exsudation légeére.

Les pansements DuoDERMMP extra-minces sont surtout
pratiques pour les régions exposées aux frictions et pour
celles qui sont difficiles a panser, par exemple,

les coudes et les genoux.

Les pansements DuoDERMMP extra-minces interagissent
avec les liquides de la plaie en produisant une masse
molle qui permet le retrait du pansement en Iésant

peu ou pas les nouveaux tissus formés. Grace aux
pansements DuoDERMMP, on peut protéger la plaie
contre la contamination bactérienne et contre toute autre
contamination externe.

INDICATIONS

+ Soins des ulcéres dermiques superficiels, secs ou a
exsudation légére.

* Plaies post-opératoires.

» Pansements de protection.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé chez les patients qui
présentent une hypersensibilité ou qui ont déja manifesté
une allergie au pansement ou a ses composantes.

PRECAUTIONS ET OBSERVATIONS

Dans les cas d’ulcéres dermiques:

1. Lutilisation initiale de ce produit doit se faire sous
la surveillance d’un professionnel de la santé.

2. Lutilisation du pansement DuoDERMMP extra-mince
assure des soins circonscrits au siege de la plaie. S'il
s’agit de plaies chroniques, on doit également considérer
d’autres aspects tels que I'installation du client dans une
autre position et un apport nutritionnel adéquat.

3. Plaies étendues: La lésion des tissus profonds peut se
produire sous un ulcére dermique superficiel apparent.
Lorsqu’on utilise n’importe quel pansement occlusif,
particulierement en présence de tissus nécrosés,
les dimensions de la plaie et sa profondeur peuvent
s’accroitre au cours de la phase initiale du traitement.
Les ulcéres de la jambe, provoqués par une vasculite,
peuvent rapidement se détériorer au cours de
I’exacerbation du trouble sous-jacent.

Odeur: Les plaies, particulierement celles qui sont
étendues ou nécrosées, s’accompagnent souvent
d’odeurs désagréables; il ne s’agit cependant pas d’un
signe d’infection. L'odeur devrait disparaitre apres le
nettoyage de la plaie (voir “Infection”).

Infection: En cas de signes d’infection clinique, tels que:
odeur non caractéristique, changement de la couleur des
exsudats, fievre ou cellulite (sensibilité et érythéme dans la
région atteinte), il faudrait effectuer une culture bactérienne
du siege de la plaie. S’il y a des signes d’infection, il faut
amorcer le traitement médical approprié. L’ utilisation

des pansements DuoDERMMP pendant le traitement est
laissée a la discrétion du clinicien.

PREPARATION ET NETTOYAGE DU SITE DE LA
PLAIE

Les pansements DuoDERM Exra-Mince sont stériles et ils
doivent donc étre manipulés de fagon appropriée. Choisir
un pansement qui dépasse d’au moins 3,2 cm les bords
de la plaie. Nettoyer la plaie en suivant le protocole local.
Irriguer avec une solution saline, puis assécher la peau
environnante pour s’assurer qu’elle est exempte de toute
substance graisseuse.

APPLICATION DU PANSEMENT

1) Réduire au minimum le
contact des doigts avec la
surface adhésive.

1
2) Appliquer par un mouvement
\ circulaire afin d’éviter d’étirer
1} le pansement.
2
3) Bien fixer en place, en insistant
%\\ sur les bords du pansement.
{
3

4) Pour faciliter I'application du
: pansement sur le coude ou sur le
talon, il pourrait étre avantageux
‘ de faire une entaille au tiers du
pansement, sur chaque coté.
4

5) Lorsgu’on appligue le pansement
sur un ulcere sacré, bien presser
au fond du pli anal (a). Selon
I’emplacement et la profondeur
de l'ulcére sacré, on peut
appliquer le pansement en forme
de triangle dans une position
différente, au besoin (b).

6) L'application du pansement dans la
position illustrée pourrait étre la plus
appropriée dans les cas d’ulceres
situés pres de la marge de I'anus.

7) Fixer le pourtour du pansement a

) "?‘ I’aide d’un ruban adhésif hypo-
< allergene.
7 &—F]

RETRAIT DU PANSEMENT

>

1) Presser la peau environnante et
soulever délicatement un coté
du pansement. Continuer tout
autour jusqu’a ce que tous les
bords soient détachés de la peau.

Répéter le procédé de nettoyage.

Il n’est pas nécessaire d’enlever
tous les résidus de la peau
environnante.

On peut laisser le pansement en place (jusqu’a 7 jours)
s’il ne géne pas et s’il n’y a pas de fuites ou de signes
cliniques d’infection.

Fabriqué en République Dominicaine
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DuoDERM™ EXTRA FINO

Para protecgdo e tratamento
de lesées superficiais

Convalec

DESCRICAO DO PRODUTO

Os pensos DuoDERM™ Extra Fino sao altamente
flexiveis, com féormula de gel controlada, desenvolvido
para aplicagdo em lesdes secas ou ligeiramente
exsudativas. Os Os pensos DuoDERM™ Extra Fino sao
particularmente indicados em éareas sujeitas a fricgéo,
assim como em zonas de dificil adaptagéo, tal como
cotovelos e calcanhares.

DuoDERM™ Extra Fino interactua com a humidade da
ferida formando um gel suave que permite retirar o
penso sem que se produza qualquer dano nos tecidos
neo-formados. Contribui para a protecgéo da ferida
contra a contaminagao bacteriana.

INDICACOES

 Tratamento de lesOes cutaneas superficiais, secas ou
ligeiramente exsudativas

- Feridas pds-cirurgicas

* Penso protector

CONTRA-INDICACOES
Nao utilizar em pacientes com sensibilidade conhecida
ao penso ou a qualquer dos seus componentes.

PRECAUCOES E OBSERVACOES

Ao utilizar este produto em lesées da pele:

1. A utilizagéo inicial deste produto devera ser feita sob

a orientagdo de um profissional de saude.

2 O penso DuoDERM™ ¢ para o tratamento local da
lesdo. Nao devem ser descuidados os outros aspectos
dos cuidados das feridas cronicas, tais como os
reposicionamentos dos doentes e o suporte nacional.

3. Sob uma Ulcera cutanea aparentemente superficial,

pode existir um dano tecidual profundo. Quando

se utiliza um penso oclusivo na presenga de tecido
cronico, a lesdo pode aumentar de tamanho e
profundidade durante a fase inicial do tratamento.
As Ulceras produzidas por vasculite podem detiorar-
se rapidamente com o agravamento da doenca
subjacente.

Odor: as feridas com grandes dimensdes ou necroticas
podem apresentar um odor desagradavel, o que ndo
significa necessariamente que a leséo esteja infectada.
O odor devera desaparecer depois da limpeza do leito
da ferida (ver infeccao)

Infecg@o: se existirem sinais de infeccao, tais como
odor desagradavel, alteragédo na cor do exsudado, febre
ou celulite (sensibilidade e eritema na pele perilesional),
devera avaliar-se a possibilidade de infecgéo, e se existir,
devera ser iniciado um tratamento médico adequado.

A utilizacao os pensos DuoDERM™ pode manter-se
durante este tratamento, sob supervisao de pessoal
médico.

PREPARACAO E LIMPEZA DO LOCAL DA FERIDA
Os curativos DuoDERM Extra Thin séo estéreis e devem
ser manuseados de maneira adequada. Escolha um
curativo que se estenda pelo menos 1%4” além da
margem da ferida. Limpe a ferida de acordo com os
procedimentos locais. Irrigue com solugéo salina e seque
a pele ao redor para garantir que esteja livre de qualquer
substancia oleosa.

APLICACAO DO PENSO

1) Minimize o contacto dos
; dedos com a superficie
adesiva.

1
2) Aplique suavemente o
\ penso sobre a lesdo; nao
L estique o penso.
2
3) Adapte o penso a lesdo de
\ forma a conseguir uma 6ptima
{ adesdo a pele perilesional.
3

4) A aplicagcao em cotovelos
ou calcaneos ¢ facilitada ao
realizarem-se cortes nos bordos
' do penso,de aproximadamente
1/3, em direcgéo ao centro do
a mesmo.

5) Em lesdes na regiao sacra,
adapte bem o penso ao sulco
nadegueiro. Dependendo da
localizacao e profundidade da
lesdo, a apresentacao triangular
do penso pode colocar-se em
diferentes direccoes (b).

6) Esta orientagé@o pode ser
vantajosa na zona perto do
sulco nadegueiro.

7) Se necessario, aplique fita adesiva
hipoalergénica nos rebordos dos
pensos.

REMOGAO DO PENSO

1) Pressione a pele e levante
\ cuidadosamente um dos cantos
1 do penso. Prossiga até descolar
todos os bordos do penso.

Repita o procedimento de limpeza.
N&o é necessario remover na
totalidade os residuos na pele
perilesional.

O penso pode ficar aplicado até 7 dias, a ndo ser que
nao seja comodo, que apresente fugas ou que a lesdo
apresente sinais de infecgao.

Fabricado na Republica Dominicana
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Do Not re-use / No reutilizar / Ne pas réutiliser /

Néo reutilizavel / Y171 EEEFH / VIV) E LA /

AALS 2|

STERILE| R

Sterilized using irradiation / Esterilizado utilizando
radiacion / Stérilisation par irradiation / Esterilizado por
radiaggo / v SFTARIEE / v SFEKE / ALY (Zoh) E

REF

Catalogue number / Referencia / Numéro de référence /
Reférencia / 5T & / 1T / FIR2OHS

&

Keep Dry / Mantener seco / Conserver au sec /
Mantenha seco / R4z 45: / IR FFT15: / ARE 7

25°C
TF
10°C
50°F

Temperature limit / Limite de temperatura / Limites de
température / Limite de temperatura / %5 B 1778 /
FiRRAT ) 22X

Do Not Use if Package is Damaged / No utilizar si el
envase esta dafado / Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est
endommagé / N&o utilizar se a embalagem estiver dani-

ficada / BEWMAWHFEL M | WS TELMLEH] /

ZYo| 42 dAUS P ALSSHA| o A2,

(1]

Consult Instructions for Use / Consulte las instrucciones
de uso / Consulter le mode d’emploi / Consulte as
instrucdes de utilizagdo / 1 FH ki 2 Bl AR AH / 48 Hr
ST SR/ AFSA| AN B E

LOT

Batch code / Numero de lote / Numéro de lot /
Ndmero do lote / &gt / it / BHX | Z =

u

Use-by date / Fecha de caducidad / Date de péremption /
Prazo de validade / /A7 IR / RZAHW / & 712+
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Manufacturer / Fabricante / Fabricant / Fabricante /
vhoe R R/ E R (R / MI=XE
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